COMPETITION COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

ENQUIRY REPORT

(Under the provisions of Section 37(2) of the Competition Act, 2010)

IN THE MATTER OF COMPLAINT FILED BY M/S MEHER DEVELOPERS
& CONSTRUCTIONS (PRIVATE) LIMITED AGAINST M/S MIR HASSAN
BUILDERS & DEVELOPERS (PRIVATE) LIMITED FOR ALLEGED
DECEPTIVE MARKETING PRACTICES

BY

MARRYUM PERVAIZ/ RIAZ HUSSAIN
Dated: February 06, 2019



BACKGROUND

11

1.2

1.3

M/s Meher Developers & Constructions (Private) Limited (hereinafter referred to as the
‘Complainant’), filed a complaint against M/s Mir Hassan Builders & Developers
(Pvt) Ltd, trading as, Anchor City Gwadar (SMC-Private) Limited, (hereinafter referred
to as the ‘Respondent’) with the Competition Commission of Pakistan (hereinafter
referred to as the ‘Commission’) for alleged violation of Section 10 of the Competition
Act, 2010 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Act’).

The Complainant, which is a registered company with the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan, alleged in its complaint that the Respondent, is doing business
in Real Estate sector with the name Anchor City Gwadar, in clear violation of Section
10 of the Act by using deceptively and confusingly similar Complainant’s registered
and well known trademark “ANCHOR”. Consequently, the Respondent is deliberately
deceiving the consumers and attempting to harm the Complainant’s established
business interests.

After ascertaining the preliminary facts, the Competent Authority decided to appoint
Ms. Marryum Pervaiz, Deputy Director (OFT), later promoted as Joint Director (OFT)
and Mr. Riaz Hussain, Assistant Director (OFT) as enquiry officers (hereinafter
collectively referred to as the ‘Enquiry Committee’). The Enquiry Committee was
directed to conduct enquiry into the concerns expressed in the complaint and to submit
the enquiry report by giving their findings and recommendations, inter alia, on the
following:-

“Whether the allegations leveled in the Complaint constitutes a prima
facie violation of Section 10 of the Act?”

COMPLAINT

2.1

2.2

2.3

The Complainant is an undertaking duly registered with the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan, dated March 12, 2015, under the enabling provisions of
Companies Ordinance 1984, having its office House No. 27, Sweet Homes, Gulshan-
e-Johar, Block 19, Karachi.

The Complainant, has been carrying out business in Real Estate Sector since 2015 under
the name and style of “ANCHOR TOWN” The Complainant, in order to protect its
name and reputation got registration of trademark/service mark “ANCHOR TOWN?”
in Pakistan with the Intellectual Property Organization (IPO). A copy of trademark
certificate is enclosed as Annex-A). The Complainant, through its registered
trademark, is involved in development and operation of construction business.

It was further submitted by the Complainant that the trademark/service mark was duly
registered with the IPO on 24" of March, 2015. The registered trade/service mark was
infact in use of the Complainant for the promotion & marketing of its products, services
and business since the beginning of 2015.
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2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

The Complainant submitted that prior to registration of Complainant’s trade/service
mark ‘Anchor Town’ and Device of anchor was duly advertised in the Trade Mark
Journal of IPO for inviting opposition and after that the Complainant’s trade mark was
registered.

Moreover, the Complainant has invested much time, efforts and money in the
promotion and marketing of its trade/service mark ‘Anchor Town and Device Anchor’
which had become well known mark in real estate business and associated exclusively
with the Complainant’s business.

The Complainant’s registered trade/service mark is given hereunder for reference:

The Complainant further submitted that the key essential feature of its trade mark is the
word ‘Anchor’ and device of the Anchor along with device of buildings on its label
signifies that it is used in relationship with city /town planning or development.

The Complainant has set up several websites including its main website located at the
URL: http://www.anchortown.com.pk which promotes as well as offer
goods/products/facilities/project and services under the name ‘Anchor’.

The Complainant alleged in its complaint that the Respondent has adopted and
commenced business using a trade mark/service mark Anchor Town and device of
Anchor on label in respect of marketing and development of its real estate business.
The trade mark/service mark used by the Respondent in not only deceptively or
confusingly similar to that of the Complainant registered trade/service mark but also
closely and confusingly similar to the essential features of trade/service mark of the
Complainant and it is more than likely to cause confusion and deception amongst the
trading community, as well as, the public/consumers at large.
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2.10

211

2.12

2.13

2.14

It was further alleged that the use of trade mark ‘Anchor’ and ‘device of the Anchor’ in
respect of the same or similar business is dishonest and amounts to passing-off
Complainant’s product/services. Furthermore, the Respondent has proceeded to adopt
and use the mark ‘Anchor’ with mala fide intention to reap undue benefits, value able
goodwill of the registered trade/service mark ‘Anchor Town’ which is adversely
effecting its business.

The Complainant submitted that the project Anchor Town was developed and designed
for Pakistan on international standards of town planning by the Complainant. Thus, the
stated use of Anchor City and/or word ‘Anchor’ in respect of town/city/property
development or construction business and attached infringement and passing-off the
word ‘Anchor’ by the Respondent as Anchor City Gwadar has continuously damaging
the reputation and goodwill of the Complainant.

Furthermore, it was alleged that the Respondent has adopted the word ‘Anchor’ and
device of Anchor in respect of real estate business with full knowledge the Complainant
proprietary and prior rights, reputation and goodwill in respect of the Anchor Town. It
is thus clear that the adoption and use of identical and/or confusing and deceptively
similar name, mark/logo, containing the word ‘Anchor’ and device of Anchor in
respect of the similar business was dishonest, mala fide and illegal which causes loss
and damages of the Complainant goodwill and reputation.

The Complainant submitted that the marketing material and trade mark used by the
Respondent constitute deceptive marketing practices in term of Section 10 of the Act.
Further, usage of the trade/service mark containing the word ‘Anchor’ or device of
Anchor has the ability to deceive purchaser/investors of property who could believe
that they were purchasing property which was offered by the Complainant. Apart from
misleading the consumers, such practices had the ability to harm the Complainant’s
business as well as usage of the trade/service mark ‘Anchor’ and device of Anchor by
the Respondent amounted to disseminate false and misleading information which is
capable of harming the business interest of the Complainant.

In the interest of the fair market practice, the Complainant humbly and respectfully
requested the Commission to conduct an enquiry under section 37(2) of the Act and
pass necessary order under the enabling provisions of the Act.

REPLY OF THE RESPONDENT

3.1

3.2

The complaint along with its annexures, vide letter dated June 27, 2018, was forwarded
to the Respondent for comments. However, till the due date no reply was received by
the Respondent therefore, a reminder was sent to the Respondent vide letter dated July
18, 2018. The Respondent submitted its reply vide letter dated August 02, 2018. The
contents of the Respondent’s reply are in the following paras.

The Respondent submitted that the usage of word “Anchor” is 150 in numbers all over

the Pakistan and many other companies working under the same name and are
registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan.
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3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

The Respondent requested to the enquiry officer to check the monogram of the
Complainant firm name i.e. Meher Developers and Construction and the name of the
person who has registered this monogram.

The Respondent further submitted that the matter of Anchor City Gwadar is subjudice
in the High Court, it was therefore requested to wait till the decision of Honorable High
Court.

The Respondent has submitted the Certificate of Incorporation of Mir Hassan Builders
& Developers (Private) Limited with the Securities and Exchange Commission of
Pakistan. (Copy of certificate is attached as Annexure-B)

The Respondent has also submitted the Certificate of Incorporation of Anchor City
Gwadar (S.M.C-Private) Limited. (Copy of certificate is attached as Annexure-C)

The Respondent has also submitted the copy of application for registration of trademark
in class 36, in respect of Real Estate Business, in the name of M/s Mir Hassan, trading
as “Anchor City Gwadar”.

REJOINDER

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Comments of the Respondent were forwarded to the Complainant on September 12,
2018, for its comments/rejoinder. Accordingly, the Complainant filed its rejoinder on
September 14, 2018. The contents of the rejoinder are reproduced below:

The Complainant had taken the trademark of “Anchor” for development and
construction of housing project only to avoid misunderstanding amongst the general
public. The Complainant believe that the trademark is always a trading style and is a
legal license for its housing service as Anchor Town and no other person can do housing
project with the same name. If someone is doing same business in same line of industry
in spite of knowing that, someone had already registered the same trademark, than he
is purposely doing it to camouflage other’s trademark.

The Complainant tried to deliver best international standard project and the Respondent
was violating the legal rights and started deceptive marketing of same trademark, which
is clearly infringement and passing off its trademark. The Respondent has not registered
trademark of “Anchor” for its business and doing business in the name of Anchor City
by passing off its trademark “Anchor”.

The Complainant registered its trademark “Anchor Town” in year 2015, however, the
Respondent started its business in 2017 by registering its company with Securities and
Exchange Commission of Pakistan. Subsequently, three other associated Companies
with the name of Anchor Town (Pvt.) Ltd, Anchor City (Pvt.) Ltd and Anchor (Pvt.)
Ltd were purposely opened, just to create confusion in general public.

The Complainant further submitted that the registration of the trade/service mark
‘Anchor Town’ (word) and device of Anchor (on label) under registration no. 384313
as of 24™ March 2015, in the name of the Complainant was also brought to the
knowledge of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan through letter dated
May 18, 2017. Even though, in the subsequent months, three different associated
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4.6

Companies were registered with the SECP in the name of Anchor Town (Pvt.) Ltd,
Anchor City (Pvt.) Ltd and Anchor (Pvt.).

The Complainant requested the Commission to take strict action against the Respondent
who had involved in passing off and fraudulently using the Complainant’s registered
trade/service mark and impose penalties on it.

RESEARCH CONDUCTED BY THE ENQUIRY COMMITTEE

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

The Enquiry Committee conducted online research to find out other relevant
undertakings with the name of word ‘Anchor’. It has been observed that the project, i.e.
Anchor City Gwadar, has been advertised by the Respondent through a marketing
company namely, Gwadar Development Associate (GDA Marketing).

It was further observed during online research that office of the Anchor City, Gwadar
is also located at Batool Arcade, 3" Floor, Gulshan-e-Igbal, Block 13-B, Main
University Road Karachi. Therefore, the Enquiry Committee decided to visit the
premises of the Respondent’s office as well as two other offices namely Anchor City
Gwadar and M/s GDA Marketing (Pvt) Ltd.

In order to collect further reasonable evidence and to verify on ground situation of the
project and to confirm the allegations leveled by the Complainant, an independent
market survey was conducted by the Enquiry Committee. One member of the Enquiry
Committee visited the head office of the Respondent on December 06, 2018.

On December 06, 2018 at 4:00pm, the Enquiry Officer visited the premises of the
Respondent located at Office No. C-69, Block 13-D/1, Gulshan-e-Igbal, Karachi.
However, upon arrival, it was revealed that the Respondent relocated on another place
in the same city.

On the same day, the member of the Enquiry Committee visited the office GDA
Marketing (Pvt) Ltd and Anchor City, Gwadar, located on the same address, and
collected the available marketing material. The office of GDA Marketing was located
at Batool Arcade, 3™ Floor, up to MCB Bank, Gulshan-e-Igbal, Block 13-B, Main
University Road, Karachi. The image of the entrance of GDA Marketing is given
below:
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5.6  The images of the marketing material collected by the Enquiry Officer is given below:
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5.7  The abovementioned images demonstrate the use of trade name ‘Anchor City Gwadar’
and the device of ‘Anchor’ on marketing material of the Respondent collected by the
Enquiry Officer during his/her market survey. It is clearly mentioned on the
application form and broucher of payment schedule that the project is owned and
operated by the Respondent i.e., Mir Hassan Builders & Developers (Private) Limited.

6. ANALYSIS

6.1 As mentioned in Para 1.3. ibid, the mandate of this enquiry is to determine whether
the allegations leveled in the complaint amount to, prima facie, violation of Section

10 of the Act in general,

a. And Section 10(1) in particular, which prohibits undertakings from engaging in
deceptive marketing practices;

b. And Section 10(2)(b) in particular, through “distribution of false or misleading
information to consumers, including the distribution of information lacking a
reasonable basis, related to the character, properties and place of production

’,

or services.”;

c. And Section 10(2)(d) in particular, through “fraudulent use of another’s
trademark”

6.2 In order to determine the above, various matters pertinent to significance of
trademarks and their association with Section 10 of the Act would subsequently be

discussed.
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6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

A word, phrase, symbol, and/or design which is used to classify and distinguish
goods and services in general and from those of its competitors is known as a trade
or service mark. The term, “mark” has been defined in Section 2(xxiv) of the Trade
Marks Ordinance, 2001 (the ‘Ordinance’)* as:

(xxiv) "mark™ includes, in particular, a device, brand, heading, label,
ticket, name including person name, signature, word, letter, numeral,
figurative elements, colour, sound or and combination thereof ;

In addition, Section 2(xlvii) of the Ordinance defines the term “trade mark” as:

(xlvii) "trade mark" means any mark capable of being represented
graphically which is capable of distinguishing goods or services of one
undertaking from those of other undertakings;

Such uniquely developed trade or service marks are created and adopted by
undertakings to assist consumers in quick identification of their brands of varied
products. One of the major purposes of these trade/service marks is also to separate
them from those of its competitors. These creative works then represent a certain
perception about the respective products in terms of the status, price, unique
characteristics, method or place of production/origin of service providers, properties,
quality, etc., of the relevant goods and services. Consequently, they also become one
of the most important aspects of the undertaking’s goodwill.

Therefore, in order to form their unique identity, firms invest significantly in creating
and promoting their brands through the medium of trademarks. These creative
works, hence, become a prominent aspect of the brand image and goodwill of their
owners, as they not only represent the producers/providers of these products, but also
symbolize the unique features and quality of the said products.

These creative works are also termed as intellectual property of their owners.
However, in order to gain exclusive rights for their use, they have to be registered
with the relevant authorities, such as the Intellectual Property Organization (IPO) of
Pakistan. By registering intellectual property such as trade/service mark, intellectual
property rights extend monopolistic use of the registered trade/service mark to its
owners.

Furthermore, owing to its properties, significant efforts have been made across the
country, to protect such property rights. Whereas fraudulently use of these rights
constitutes a clear violation of law including Section 10(2) (d) of the Act, which
prohibits “‘fraudulent use of another’s trademark, firm name, or product labelling
or packaging.”

Protection of such property rights, therefore, have twofold benefits. Firstly, they
prevent consumer injury caused as a result of trademark infringement. Reason being
that trademark infringement may induce a consumer into buying a product which
they may otherwise have not bought. Such a situation may arise as a consequence of
confusing one product with some other similar product containing the identical or
similar trademark and/or packaging. Secondly, these laws also ensure protection of
property rights of the owners of these trademarks who invest significantly into their

1 http://www.ipo.gov.pk/uploads/CMS/Trade Mark Ordinance 2001.pdf
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creation and promotion in order to establish a certain brand image and goodwill.
Through such actions, fair competition is also protected and promoted.

6.9 In this reference, the Commission in its order, “In the matter of show cause notice

issued to M/s Society of Accounting Education for deceptive marketing practices
held that,

“....Itis clear that the use of trade/service mark by the Respondent has
the ability to deceive ordinary consumer (such as students) by giving
them false or misleading impression that the Respondent is affiliated
with, or has expressly been authorized by the Complainant to carry out
its programs in Pakistan or that it is otherwise offering a similar
qualification as the Complainant.

24. On the one hand, such usage if trade/service mark has the ability to
deceive the students who may well believe that they are undertaking
CFA program and qualification which is offered by the Complainant.
Apart from misleading the consumer, these practices have the ability to
harm business interests of the Complainant as well. ”

6.10  Consequently, it can be concluded that the Commission also observes that
trade/service mark infringement must be prevented to avoid consumer injury.
Furthermore, their curtailment is necessary to safeguard the overall brand equity of
an undertaking as trade/service marks not only affect the perception and good will
of the product, but also have a significant impact on its sales. Therefore, in order to
protect consumers from anti-competitive behavior and to make provisions to ensure
free and fair competition in the market, intellectual property rights must be protected
and Section 10 of the Act must be enforced, in this case particularly through the
mandate outlined in para 6.1 ibid.

6.11  Subsequently, the facts of the matter under consideration in this enquiry report, i.e.,
submissions of the Complainant and the Respondent as well as the material
discovered during the process of market survey conducted by the Enquiry
Committee, will be analyzed in light of the foregoing discussion to determine
whether Section 10 has been, prima facie, violated by the Respondent or not.

6.12  As the primary concern of this enquiry is to verify whether the Respondent has been
involved in fraudulent use of the Complainant’s registered trade/service mark, ample
evidence has been submitted by the Complainant to demonstrate that the ‘Anchor
Town’ Mark has been registered in class 37 of the Trade Mark Registry in Pakistan
in respect of construction & developer. Furthermore, the Complainant has also
submitted that it has invested adequate amount of money and time to promote its
business in Pakistan. Therefore, it can be concluded, that the Complainant has in fact
invested substantial amount of resources to protect and promote its brand and
goodwill in Pakistan. Certain images of the Anchor Town Marks used by the
Complainant on its website are reproduced below?:

Anchor Town Marks

2 http://cc.gov.pk/images/Downloads/cfa _soae order.pdf, Pg. 10, paras 23 and 24.
3 www.anchortown.com.pk
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6.13

6.14

AGMN [Put] Lt

As mentioned in para 5.1 ibid, the project of the Respondent has been marketed by
GDA Marketing, therefore, all the marketing material such as newspaper
advertisement, brouchers, application form, payment schedule was collected by the
Enquiry Committee during its survey and the allegations leveled by the Complainant
will be analyzed in light of Section 10 of the Act.

Furthermore, the marketing material as evidence, such as newspaper advertisement
has also been submitted by the Complainant to prove that the Respondent was
involved in fraudulent use of its Trade/Service Mark. Even though the
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Complainant’s allegations were not out rightly denied or accepted by the
Respondent, the said allegations of the Complainant also need to be confirmed by
the Enquiry Committee. The Enquiry Committee analyzed all the marketing material
of the Respondent on various mediums and also conducted a market survey. The
Complainant claim that it had not given any kind of authority to anyone to use its
Trade/Service Mark to sell its project. Hence, it can be concluded that the
Respondent, at no point in time, had the authorization to use the Trade/Service Name
‘Anchor Town’ and the ‘Device of Anchor’ to market/sell the Complainant’s
products. It is also pertinent to mention that the Respondent not only failed to provide
the proof of same to the Enquiry Committee, but in fact, out rightly divert the
attention towards the use of word ‘Anchor’ in different places/sectors all over the
Pakistan. Certain marketing material of the Respondent is reproduced below*:

Screenshot on May 09, 2018 of the Website used by the Respondent for
Advertisement
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5.14 Below are the images of marketing material submitted by the Complainant as evidence
to prove that the Respondent fraudulently using the registered trade/services mark
‘Anchor’ and ‘Device of Anchor’ on its marketing material without due authorization.

Images of the Respondent’s Marketing Material Submitted by Complainant
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It can, therefore, be clearly viewed by the images above that the Respondent is
blatantly using the Complainant’s registered trade/service mark ‘Anchor’ with
combination of word ‘City’ and ‘devoice of the Anchor’ without obtaining due
authorization from the Complainant to increase its sales.
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6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

6.20

6.21

6.22

6.23

It has been alleged in the complaint that the act of the Respondent of using the
trademark of the Complainant i.e., ‘Anchor’ word and ‘Device of Anchor’ is capable
of harming the business interest of the Complainant and is aimed at deceiving the
unwary customers which in the instant case are general public.

The Complainant claimed that the Respondent instead of creating a unique brand
identity for its product adopted the ‘Anchor Device’ and trade name ‘Anchor’ with
the intention to deceive and to lure the general public into buying its product.

The Complainant alleged that the adoption and use of the word ‘Anchor’ and ‘Device
of Anchor’ by the Respondent is nothing but an outcome of fraudulent tactics with
the sole aim to capitalize the popularity and the influence that the Complainant
trademark has on the consumer nationwide.

In support of the argument, the Complainant has provided the evidence regarding
the registration of its trademark with the IPO. On other hand the Respondent has
denied the allegation leveled by the Complainant and submitted that the word
‘Anchor’ has been used frequently in relation to other businesses/services.

Before proceeding further, it is important to determine the intension of the
advertisement in question which pertains to the use of trademark ‘Anchor’ and the
‘Device of the Anchor’. Although instances that may amount to deceptive marketing
practices have been provided under Section 10 of the Act, the definition of the term
‘misleading advertisement’ is not specifically provided under the Act. The term
‘misleading advertisement’ is defined under the provisions of clause (xxv) of Section
2 of the TM Ordinance?® in the following words:

“misleading advertisement” means any advertising which in any
way including its presentation, deceives or its likely to deceives the
persons to whom it is addressed or whom it reaches and which by
reason of its deceptive nature, is likely to affect their behavior or
which, for those reasons injuries or is likely to injure a competitor.

It is pertinent to point out that part of business’s identity is the goodwill it has
established with consumers, while part of a product’s identity is the reputation it has
earned for quality and value. As a result, businesses expand considerable resources
to identify their goods, distinguish their services, and cultivate their goodwill.

In the proceeding paragraphs the facts and the evidences submitted by the
Complainant and Respondent are analyzed and discussed in order to reach the
conclusion regarding the issue in hand, that whether the Respondent involved in the
fraudulent use of the Complainant’s registered trademark and in doing so potentially
mislead consumers and in, prima facie, violation of Section 10 of the Act.

In order to establish whether the Respondent is involved in the fraudulent use of the
trademark, it is pertinent to compare both the trademark used by the Complainant
and Respondent in its marketing material. An image of the Complainant trademark
is depicted below:

5 http://www.ipo.gov.pk/uploads/CMS/(343)TradeMark_Ordinance.pdf
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6.24

6.25

6.26

ANC)HOR

The whole trademark of the Complainant consist of the word ‘Anchor Town’ and
the device of Anchor, which is a unique identification of the Complainant’s product.
It is important to mention here that the Complainant have no right to exclusive use
of the word ‘Town’ separately.

In case of the Respondent, an image of their marketing material, containing the
trademark under discussion, is depicted below:

<

The encircled areas of above image clearly demonstrate the use of the word ‘Anchor’
and the ‘Device of Anchor’ with slightly different style. Moreover, it is evident that
the Respondent has used the device of Anchor twice on its logo. The only difference,
between the Complainant’s trade/service mark and the Respondent’s logo design, is
of the word “City’ and ‘Gwadar’. The fact that Respondent has adopted a trademark
design which is obviously similar to that of the Complainant’s trademark. The
Respondent is attempting to mislead consumers into making an impulsive decision
into buying its product which looks “almost” identical to that of the Complainant.
Page 21 of 22



6.27

6.28

6.29

It is also important to mention here that the Complainant was registered with the
Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) since 12" March, 2015
with the name of M/s Meher Developers and Constructions (Pvt) Ltd. The
Complainant also got registration for trademark with the IPO on 24" March, 2015
as “Anchor Town” with the logo containing device of Anchor. The Respondent got
registered with the SECP on February, 2017, as M/s Mir Hassan Builder and
Developers (Pvt) Ltd. However, the Respondent, on 9" November, 2017, registered
another company with the name of Anchor City Gwadar (SMC-Private) Limited and
started advertising its project as “Anchor City Gwadar” without obtaining the
trademark from the relevant authority.

The Registration of another company by the Respondent namely, Anchor City
Gwadar (SMC-Private) Limited, soon after the trademark registration of the
Complainant’s trademark shows the Respondent’s intentions to attain goodwill
associated with the trademark ‘Anchor’ and the ‘Device of Anchor’ used by the
Complainant. Therefore, it can be safely conclude that the act of the Respondent is
not only capable of harming the business interest of the Complainant but also intends
to mislead the consumers about the character, properties and place of production or
services.

In view of the above, it can easily be established that the Respondent, by fraudulently
using the registered trademark, has enjoyed the goodwill and reputation associated
with it. Therefore, the Respondent has, prima facie, entered into deceptive marketing
practices in terms of Section 10(1) of the Act in general and Section 10(2) (a) & (b)
in particular.

RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1

The deceptive marketing practices discussed in this enquiry report have a direct
impact on the public at large. It is in the interest of the general public that the
undertaking should be stopped to advertise its products/services in an unfair and
misleading manners and be encouraged to resort to the advertising practices which
are transparent and gives consumers/customers true and correct information. Prima
facie, violations under the Act in terms of findings of this enquiry report warrant
initiation of proceedings against the Respondent under Section 30 of the Act in
accordance with law.

(Marryum Pervaiz) (Riaz Hussain)
Joint Director Assistant Director
Enquiry Officer Enquiry Officer
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